
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY,

UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
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LOK  SABHA
UNSTARRED  QUESTION NO. 1013

TO BE ANSWERED ON 22ND NOVEMBER, 2019

NEW AYUSH MEDICAL COLLEGE

1013. SHRI RAJENDRA AGRAWAL:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI,
SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has set up any new AYUSH medical colleges since 2014;

(b) if so, the details thereof, State/UTwise indicating the number of seats and courses taught in
such colleges; and

(c) whether Government is planning to establish any new AYUSH medical college, if so, the
details thereof, State/UT-wise including Uttar Pradesh; and

(d) the steps being taken by the Government to provide teacher training to AYUSH academicians
to teach in such colleges?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY

(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(a) & (b): The Govt. has set up 18 new Ayurvedic, Unani, Siddha, Homeopathic and Sowa
Rigpa Colleges since 2014.

A list of State/UT wise New AYUSH Colleges is at Annexure.

(c): At present one (01) proposal received from Jammu & Kashmir State Govt. and the same is
under consideration in the Ministry.

(d): This Ministry runs a Central Sector Scheme namely Continuing Medical Education
(CME) since 11th plan. The overall structure of the said Scheme is aimed to encourage AYUSH
personnel including teachers to undergo need-based professional training and bridge the
knowledge gaps. Under the components of this scheme, one of the main programme is to
conduct a ‘6-day subject/ specialty-specific CME programme for AYUSH teachers.’



Annexure

New Govt. ASU,H & Sowa Rigpa Colleges

Sl.
No. Name of the College State Stream Started

From
UG

Seats
PG

Seats
1. Government Ayurveda college

and Hospital, Nagorao Shesh
Bhawan, Juna Bilaspur-495001,
Chhattisgarh

Chhatisgarh Ayurveda 2014 60 00

2. AIIA, Sarita Vihar New Delhi Delhi Ayurveda 2016 0 84
3. State Model Institute of Ayurved

Sciences Kolavada Gandhinagar
Gujarat.

Gujarat Ayurveda 2016 60 00

4. RRIUM, Sri Nagar J&K Jammu & Kashmir Unani 2016 0 14
5. University College of Unani

Baggikhana Tonk Rajasthan
Rajasthan Unani 2016 50 00

6. NEIAH, Shillong
Meghalaya

Ayurveda +
Homeopathy

2016
50 +
50

00

7. CRIUM, Hyderabad Telangana Telangana Unani 2016 0 14
8. Faculty of Ayurveda,

Uttarakhand Ayurved University,
Harrawala, Dehradun,
Uttarakhand

Uttrakhand Ayurveda 2016 60 00

9. Govt Ayurved Medical College,
Indira Chowk, Jammu, Jammu &
Kashmir

Jammu & Kashmir Ayurveda 2017 50 00

10. Govt Homeopathy Medical
College & Hospital
Siddhapur, Patan North
Gujarat

Gujarat Homeopathy 2017 100 00

11. Govt Ayurveda Medical College,
Shivamoga Karnataka-577201 Karnataka Ayurveda 2018 60 00

12. National Homeopathy
Research Hospital in Mental
Health (NHRIMH) at
Schivothamapuram Kottayam
Kerala

Kerala Homeopathy 2018 00 12

13. Govt. Ayurvedic Medical
College & Hospital, Jalgaon
Maharashtra

Maharashtra Ayurveda 2019 100 00

14. Central Institute of Budhist
Studies (CIBS), Choglamsar,
Leh-194104, J&K

Jammu & Kashmir Sowa Rigpa 2019 15 00

15. Central Institute of Higher
Tibetan Studies, Sarnath
Road, Varanasi, UP

Uttar Pradesh Sowa Rigpa 2019 15 00



16. Faculty of Sowa Rigpa,
Namgyal Institute of
Tibetology, Deurali, Gangtok-
737102, Sikkim

Sikkim Sowa Rigpa 2019 15 00

17. State Ghazipur Homeopathy
Medical College and Hospital
Rauza Ghazipur

Uttar Pradesh Homeopathy 2019 50 00

18. State Homeopathy Medical
College & Hospital Kasimpur
Road, Chherat Aligarh UP

Uttar Pradesh Homeopathy 2019 100 00


